

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> The Knowlton and McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1969

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the One Hundred and Fourth Legislature

1969

1460 . CHAP. 35

ARUNDEL WATER SERVICE PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1969

The result of the vote shall be declared by the selectmen of the Town of Hampden and due certificate thereof filed by the town clerk with the Secretary of State.

Effective October 1, 1969

Chapter 35

AN ACT Extending Water Service of Kennebunk, Kennebunkport and Wells Water District to Town of Arundel.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. P. & S. L., 1921, c. 159, § 1, amended. Section 1 of chapter 159 of the private and special laws of 1921 is amended to read as follows:

Sec. 1. Territorial limits, corporate name and purpose. The territory and people constituting the Towns of Kennebunk, Kennebunkport and Wells, except that portion of the Town of Wells situated one mile and more northerly and westerly of the state highway through said town, shall constitute a body politic and corporate under the name of the Kennebunk, Kennebunkport and Wells Water District, for the purpose of supplying the inhabitants of said district and said municipalities, and also the portions of the Town of York and the City of Biddeford now being served by the York County Water Company and the Town of Arundel, with pure water for domestic and municipal purposes.

Sec. 2. P. & S. L., 1921, c. 159, § 2, amended. The first paragraph of section 2 of chapter 159 of the private and special laws of 1921, as repealed and replaced by section 1 of chapter 86 of the private and special laws of 1957, is amended to read as follows:

Said district, for the purposes of its incorporation, is hereby authorized to take, hold, divert, use and distribute water from any surface or underground river, lake, pond, stream, brook, spring or other source of water, natural or artificial, in the Towns of Kennebunk, Kennebunkport and Wells, and in the portions of the Town of York and the City of Biddeford above described **and in the Town of Arundel**, including, without limitation by the foregoing, water from Branch Brook and the Merriland River and their tributaries from their sources to their mouths, or from any of said sources, or to contract to do any or all of the foregoing things.

Sec. 3. P. & S. L., 1921, c. 159, § 4, amended. Section 4 of chapter 159 of the private and special laws of 1921 is amended to read as follows:

Sec. 4. May lay pipes, etc., along public ways and across private lands. Said district is hereby authorized to lay in and through the streets, roads and ways in said district and in the portions of the Town of York and the City of Biddeford above described and in the Town of Arundel, and across private lands therein, and to maintain, repair and replace all such pipes, aqueducts and fixtures as may be necessary and convenient for its corporate purposes, and

FORT FAIRFIELD TOWN MEETING DATE PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1969

whenever said district shall lay any pipe or aqueduct in any street, road or highway, it shall cause the same to be done with as little obstruction as practicable to the public travel, and shall, at its own expense, without unnecessary delay, cause the earth and pavement removed by it to be replaced in proper condition.

Effective October 1, 1969

Chapter 36

AN ACT Relating to Date of Town Meeting of Town of Fort Fairfield.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment, unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the Town of Fort Fairfield is the only member of School Administrative District No. 20; and

Whereas, the budget of School Administrative District No. 20 is approved at a meeting of the School Administrative District; and

Whereas, the voters of the Town of Fort Fairfield must vote at their annual town meeting to raise and appropriate moneys in support of the School Administrative District budget; and

Whereas, the School Administrative District meeting and the town meeting should be held on the same date to better coordinate the budget requests and the appropriation therefor and to insure better participation in both meetings by the voters of the Town of Fort Fairfield; and

Whereas, it is vitally necessary that this legislation be passed as an emergency in order to allow both meetings to be held on the same date in 1969; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1943, c. 5, § 1, amended. Section 1 of chapter 5 of the private and special laws of 1943 is amended to read as follows:

Sec. 1. Date of town meetings. On and after the passage of this Act and its adoption by the town as hereinafter provided, annual town meetings shall be held in the Town of Fort Fairfield, in the County of Aroostook, on the 3rd Monday of March same date as the School Administrative District No. 20 meeting in each year, and the voters shall then choose by ballot, as now provided by law, a moderator.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.